RESOLUTION NO. RES-2022-207

RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA ROSA ACCEPTING GRANT FUNDING FROM THE BUREAU OF JUSTICE ASSISTANCE - BYRNE DISCRETIONARY COMMUNITY PROJECT FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,052,000; AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF OF POLICE, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS; APPROPRIATE FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,052,000; AND AUTHORIZE THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER TO ESTABLISH A PROJECT KEY

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Justice Assistance-Byrne Discretionary Community Project invited the Santa Rosa Police Department to apply for funds for the inRESPONSE program; and

WHEREAS, the Bureau of Justice Assistance-Byrne Discretionary Community Project has awarded the Santa Rosa Police Department a grant in the amount of \$1,052,000, to for the inRESPONSE program; and

WHEREAS, these grant funds will allow the Santa Rosa Police Department to continue the work of the inRESPONSE team that is designed to respond to calls for service with a mental health first approach.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa accepts a grant award from the Bureau of Justice Assistance-Byrne Discretionary Community Project in the amount of \$1,052,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa authorizes the Chief of Police, or designee, to execute all related award documents required for receiving such funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Santa Rosa appropriates funds in the amount of \$1,052,000, the source of funds being a grant award from the Bureau of Justice Assistance-Byrne Discretionary Community Project into a project key to be established by the Chief Financial Officer.

///

///

///

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

IN COUNCIL DULY PASSED this 25th day of October, 2022.

AYES:	(7) Mayor C. Rogers, Vice Mayor Alvarez, Council Members Fleming,
	MacDonald, N. Rogers, Sawyer, Schwedhelm

NOES: (0)

ABSENT: (0)

ABSTAIN: (0)

ATTEST: City Clerk	APPROVED:	Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	City Attorney	

Reso. No. <u>RES-2022-207</u> Page 2 of 2